
Southern California Edison 
2025-WMPs – 2025-WMPs 

DATA REQUEST SET C a l A d v o c a t e s - S C E - 2 0 2 5 W M P - 0 4

To: Cal Advocates 
Prepared by: Arianne Luy 

Job Title: Engineering Manager 
Received Date: 4/5/2024 

Response Date: 4/10/2024 

Question 01:  
SCE states in Table 2-11: 2025 Target Changes on p. 26 of its 2025 WMP Update that it is reducing 
its compliance target for Covered Conductor for 2025 to 500 miles, and that it is reducing its strive 
target for covered conductor to 600 miles. SCE states in SCE Table 2-32: 2025 Expenditure Changes 
on p. 30 of its 2025 WMP Update that it is correspondingly reducing its projected expenditure for 
covered conductor by 22%, from $627.98 million to $489.98 million. On p. 27 of its 2025 WMP 
update, SCE states, “SCE outperformed its covered conductor WMP targets for 2022 and 2023, 
reducing the necessity to complete the miles in 2025 and allowing for them to be completed in later 
years.” 
Regarding the covered conductor mileage that will be deferred from 2025 to later years: 
a) Please state when SCE intends to complete the covered conductor installations that it no longer 
intends to complete in 2025. 
b) Does SCE intend to complete the deferred covered conductor installation work within the 
2025-28 GRC period? 
c) Does SCE intend to modify its requested funding of $2,679,430,000 for Covered Conductor in its 
currently pending Test Year 2025 GRC application?4 If not, please explain why. 

Response to Question 01:  

a) Please state when SCE intends to complete the covered conductor installations that it no
longer intends to complete in 2025.

SCE intends to largely complete the full scope of its wildfire covered conductor program by
year-end 2028.

b) Does SCE intend to complete the deferred covered conductor installation work within the
2025-28 GRC period?

Yes, please see response to part a) above.
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c) Does SCE intend to modify its requested funding of $2,679,430,000 for Covered Conductor 
in its currently pending Test Year 2025 GRC application?4 If not, please explain why. 
 
SCE does not intend to modify its request, as it intends to complete the full scope of the 
program as forecasted in the GRC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


